

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
MD ISLAM, DOH OUATTARA, ABDUL RUMON,  
HARNEK SINGH, and NEW YORK TAXI  
WORKERS ALLIANCE,

Civil Action No.  
20-cv-2328-LDH-CLP

Plaintiffs,

-Against-

ANDREW CUOMO, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE  
OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, and ROBERTA  
REARDON, as COMMISSIONER OF LABOR,

Defendants.  
-----X

---

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF A MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

---

ZUBIN SOLEIMANY, Esq.  
New York Taxi Workers Alliance  
31-10 37th Ave. Ste. 300  
Long Island City, NY 11101  
(718) 706-9892  
Attorney for Plaintiffs

BROOKLYN LEGAL SERVICES  
Nicole Salk  
Sarah E. Dranoff  
Udoka Odoemene  
105 Court Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
(718) 237-5544  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF . 4

    A. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO PAY BENEFITS WHEN DUE IS CAUSING IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM TO PLAINTIFFS ..... 6

    B. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO PAY BENEFITS WHEN DUE IS CAUSING IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE NYTWA..... 8

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS ..... 11

    A. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO PROCESS PLAINTIFFS’ UI CLAIMS AND ISSUE BENEFITS IN A TIMELY MANNER VIOLATES THE “WHEN DUE” CLAUSE OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT ..... 12

        1. The DOL’s Failure to Require App -Based FHV Companies to Report Their Drivers’ Earnings as Wages Earned in Employment Significantly Delays the Issuance of Benefits in Violation of the “When Due” Clause..... 14

        2. DOL’s Misclassification of App-Based Drivers in Defiance of Settled Law By Instructing Them to Apply for Pandemic Unemployment Assistance Prevents Claimants from Receiving Full Benefits When Due..... 17

    B. DEFENDANTS’ DIFFERENTIAL ENFORCEMENT OF THE LABOR LAWS VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT..... 19

III.THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 8

*Bell and Howell v. Masel Supply Co.*, 719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir.1983) ..... 5

*Brown v. Giuliani*, 158 F.R.D. 251 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) ..... 4, 14

*Burttton v. Johnson*, 538 F.2d 765 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976)..... 12, 13, 14, 16

*California Dept. of Human Resources Development v. Java*, 402 U.S. 121 (1971)..... 12, 13, 23

*Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay*, 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 8, 10

*Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. DeBlasio*, 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 5

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*, 427 U.S. 297 (1976) ..... 19

*Covino v. Patrissi*, 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 6

*Dominici v. Lentini*, 24 Fed. Appx. 86 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 19

*Dunn v. New York State Dept. of Labor*, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1512 (S.D.N.Y 1994)..... 13

*F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..... 19

*Fusari v. Steinberg*, 419 U.S. 379 (1975)..... 13, 18, 19

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 8

*Heller v. Doe by Doe*, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 19

*Jolly v. Coughlin*, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 4

*Make the Road New York v. Cuccinelli*, 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 22

*Martinez v. Cuomo*, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83518 (S.D. N.Y. May 12, 2020)..... 4

*Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York*, 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 4

*Matter of Vega (Postmates)*, 2020 NY Slip Op 02094, 2020 N.Y. LEXIS 655 (March 26, 2020) ..... 15

*Morel. v. Giuliani*, 927 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 5

*New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority*, 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 8

*New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC*, 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 4

*New York v. U.S. Dep't. of Commerce*, 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 23

*Nnebe v. Daus*, 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 19

*Ragin v. Harry Macklow Real Estate Co.*, 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 8

*Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int'l, Inc.*, 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 5

*Saget v. Trump*, 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5, 22, 24

*Statharos v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm'n*, 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5

*Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm't, Inc.*, 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 4

*Wilkinson v. Abrams*, 81 F.R.D. 52 (E.D. Pa. 1978)..... 13

*Windsor v. United States*, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 19

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 22

*Yang v. Kellner*, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79331 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2020)..... 4

*Zynda v. Arwood*, 175 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Mich. 2016) ..... 13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution, Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment ..... 1, 2, 6

**STATUTES**

N.Y. Labor Law § 518 ..... 18

N.Y. Labor Law § 575(1) ..... 19

N.Y. Labor Law § 623(1) ..... 15

N.Y. Labor Law § 634 ..... 19

N.Y. Tax Law § 674(a)(4)(A)..... 19

Social Security Act of 1935, Title III, 42 U.S.C. §§501-504 ..... 12

Social Security Act of 1935, Title III, 42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1)..... *passim*

**REGULATIONS**

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 472.2..... 19

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 472.3(c) ..... 19

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 472.8..... 20

20 C.F.R. § 625.4(i) ..... 18

20 C.F.R. §625.6(a)(2)..... 18

20 C.F.R. §640.3(a)..... 12
